

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DISTINGUISHING “SECTARIAN” FROM “NON-SECTARIAN” PRAYERS FAVORS SOME RELIGIONS OVER OTHERS AND LEADS TO A JUDICIAL QUAGMIRE WHICH THE COURT HAS NEITHER JURISDICTION NOR EXPERTISE TO NAVIGATE.....	3
II. AMERICAN HISTORY DEMON- STRATES THAT PRAYER BY PUBLIC FIGURES IN PUBLIC SETTINGS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTAB- LISHMENT CLAUSE.....	17
III. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TOWN OF GREECE TO LOOK BEYOND ITS BOUNDARIES TO FIND RELIGIOUS LEADERS TO LEAD IN PRAYER	22
IV. THE PRAYERS AT THE GREECE TOWN BOARD MEETINGS REFLECT A LONG AND UNBROKEN NATIONAL TRADITION OF OPENING PUBLIC DELIBERATIVE MEETINGS WITH PRAYER.....	24
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	14, 16
<i>Galloway v. Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 18, 22, 23
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, North Carolina</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14, 15-17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)....	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	13, 17-18, 19, 24
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18-21
<i>McDaniel v. Pary</i> 435 US 618 (1978).....	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	35
<i>School District of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12, 15, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10-11
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	15
<i>Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia</i> , 249 F.2d 127 (1957)	15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	14, 18, 35
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 61d	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Maeva Marcus, ed. <i>Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1969, (1976).....	7
Robert J. Barth, <i>Philosophy of Government vs. Religion and the First Amendment</i> , <i>Oak Brook Journal of Law and Government Policy V</i> (2006).....	34, 35
<i>Black's Law Dictionary, 7th Ed.</i> (West 1999)	7
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> 702 (Doubleday Edition 1995).....	9
Robert L. Dabney, <i>Systematic Theology</i> (Banner of Truth 1871, 1995).....	10
<i>John</i> 16:23-24 (KJV).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, 1784, reprinted by Norman Cousins, <i>In God We Trust</i> (Harper and Brothers 1958).....	4-5
Francis Pieper, 3 <i>Christian Dogmatics</i> (Concordia Publishing House 1953, 1970).....	9-10
<i>The Reports of Committees of the Senate of the United States for the Second Session of the Thirty-Second Congress, 1852-53</i> (Washington, D.C.: Robert Armstrong, 1853).....	26-27
George Washington, March 25, 1787, as quoted by Governor Morris in Max Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> ; also as quoted by Justice Scalia, <i>McCreary County, Op. Cit.</i>	19, 20, 24-25
